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	PRESS RELEASE


Tire services don’t inform consumers about prices 
(Final report of 2015)

(Prague, March 14, 2016) The aim of the inspection project of the Czech Trade Inspection Authority was to inspect the level of services provided by tire services as well as the compliance with obligations stemming to sellers or services providers from generally binding legal regulations. Inspections were scheduled for the spring and the autumn when consumers-motorists use these services most frequently. Inspectors detected flaws in 77 of 204 inspected workplaces (almost 38%). Vendors most frequently breached the obligation to inform consumers about prices of sold products or provided services. For example they didn’t display prices of replacement of tires and wheels or their assembly and in some cases prices were displayed without VAT. 
The objective of the inspection project of the Czech Trade Inspection Authority was to inspect compliance with obligations stemming to sellers from generally binding legal regulations within offer and provision of tire services. Inspections of 204 workplaces were carried out in two phases – from April 1 to June 30, 2015, and from October 1 to December 31, 2015. Violations of the determined obligations were detected in 77 cases, i.e. 37.8%. 

	Tire services in 2015 (2nd and 4th quarter of the year)

	Inspectorate
	Number of inspections
	Inspections with findings
	Detected breaches in %

	
	
	
	

	Středočeský and Prague
	20
	10
	50.0%

	Jihočeský and Vysočina
	19
	4
	21.1%

	Plzeňský and Karlovarský
	53
	24
	45.3%

	Ústecký and Liberecký
	53
	17
	32.1%

	Královéhradecký and Pardubický
	13
	2
	15.4%

	Jihomoravský and Zlínský
	18
	7
	36.9%

	Moravskoslezský and Olomoucký
	28
	13
	46.4%

	Total
	204
	77
	37.8%


Detected flaws and imposed sanctions
Violations of the Act No. 634/1992 Coll. on Consumer Protection were discovered in the following 90 cases:

· Sellers most frequently failed to inform consumers in compliance with pricing regulations about the prices of sold products or provided services (section 12). Sellers especially didn’t display prices of offered services, e.g. for replacement of tires or wheels and their assembly. Other workplaces displayed prices without VAT. Flaws concerning information about prices were detected in 49 cases;
· The obligation to issue a confirmation in writing that the order was accepted, given the service wasn’t provided immediately (section 15), was breached in 24 cases when no confirmation was issued or the confirmation didn’t contain all requirements;
· Incorrect information about conditions, manner and extent of exercising the right from defective performance (section 13) was provided to consumers by 6 sellers. They for example reduced the period for exercising the right from defective performance. In one case a particular seller wasn’t aware of this period at all;
· Violations of principles of fair sale (section 3) were discovered in 4 cases;
· Violations of other obligations stipulated in the Act on Consumer Protection were detected rarely.   

Violations of the Act No. 185/2001 Coll. on Wastes was detected in one workplace offering tire services. The particular seller didn’t provide the required information about the battery take back and separate waste collection (section 31d). The inspected workplace offered batteries, so there was an obligation to provide consumers with a list of workplaces offering battery take back and separate waste collection. Such information wasn’t available at the workplace. This finding was transferred to the Czech Environmental Inspectorate. 
Violations of other legal regulations within the inspection scope of the Czech Trade Inspection Authority was detected in 3 cases.
66 fines amounting to CZK 85,000 were lawfully imposed for proven violations of generally binding legal regulations during the inspection project. Other proceedings haven’t ended, yet. 
Conclusion
The objective of the inspection action was met. The CTIA inspected compliance with obligations stipulated in generally binding legal regulations to operators of workplaces offering tire services especially during the spring and the autumn when these services are most frequently used by motorists. Detected flaws especially consisted of violations of the Act on Consumer Protection, primarily including breaches of information obligations concerning prices of offered products and provided services as well as failure to issue confirmation about an order in cases when a service wasn’t provided immediately.
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